occurred on August 1, 2000 or August 1, 2001, and do not purport to project the results of operations of Intuit for the current year or for any future period. The adjustments in the
pro forma financial information are based on available information and on assumptions which management believes are reasonable. All information contained in this item 7 should
be read in conjunction with the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet and Statements of Operations included in this report, and the Consolidated Financial
Statements, the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the
Company’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2001 and the in the Form 10-Q’s for the quarters ended October 31, 2001, January 31, 2002 and April 30, 2002.

3

Table of Contents

INTUIT INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   As of April 30, 2002

   Pro Forma for
   Pro Forma  Sale of
(In thousands)  Historic  Adjustments  Quicken Loans

ASSETS

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 454,791  $(334,781)(a) $ 390,523
   550,019 (b)
   (279,506)(d)
 Short-term investments   1,297,133   —   1,297,133
 Marketable securities   48,469   —   48,469
 Customer deposits   283,748   (27,395)(a)  256,353
 Warehouse line of credit   —   279,506 (d)  279,506
 Accounts receivable, net   69,216   (2,022)(a)  67,194
 Mortgage loans   279,506   (279,506)(a)  —
 Deferred income taxes   87,816   (4,770)(a)  83,046
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets   35,091   (984)(a)  34,107

  Total current assets   2,555,770   (99,439)   2,456,331

Property and equipment, net   181,442   (14,213)(a)  167,229
Goodwill and intangibles, net   310,949   (177)(a)  310,772
Long-term deferred income taxes   146,020   — (a)  146,020
Notes receivable   —   23,300 (c)  23,300
Investments   13,149   —   13,149
Other assets   16,168   (30)(a)  16,138

Total assets  $3,223,498  $ (90,559)  $3,132,939

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 77,310  $ (5,303)(a) $ 72,007
 Payroll service obligations   256,369   —   256,369
 Escrow liabilities   27,335   (27,335)(a)  —
 Drafts payable   67,005   (67,005)(a)  —
 Deferred revenue   97,509   (264)(a)  97,245
 Income taxes payable   104,293   (315)(a)  103,978
 Short-term note payable   17,451   —   17,451
 Other current liabilities   255,001   (13,637)(a)  241,364

  Total current liabilities   902,273   (113,859)   788,414

Long-term obligations   11,209   —   11,209

Stockholders’ equity   2,310,016   23,300 (c)  2,333,316

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $3,223,498  $ (90,559)  $3,132,939

See accompanying notes

4

Table of Contents

INTUIT INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Nine Months Ended April 30, 2002

   Pro Forma for
   Pro Forma  Sale of
(In thousands, except per share data)  Historic  Adjustments  Quicken Loans

Net revenue:
 Products  $ 869,907  $ —  $ 869,907
 Services   381,772   (140,048)(e)   241,724
 Other   49,558   —   49,558

   Total net revenue   1,301,237   (140,048)   1,161,189
Costs and expenses:
 Cost of revenue:
  Cost of products, service and other   273,929   (33,801)(e)   240,128
  Amortization of purchased software   10,442   —   10,442
 Customer service and technical support   137,899   (3,146)(e)   134,753
 Selling and marketing   256,656   (40,737)(e)   215,919
 Research and development   156,111   (2,581)(e)   153,530
 General and administrative   90,055   (7,008)(e)   83,047
 Charge for vacant facilities   13,237   —   13,237
 Acquisition related charges   140,748   (18)(e)   140,730
 Loss on impairment of long-lived asset   27,000   —   27,000

   Total costs and expenses   1,106,077   (87,291)   1,018,786

   Income from operations   195,160   (52,757)   142,403
Interest and other income and expense, net   28,631   —   28,631
Net losses on marketable securities and other investments, net   (9,266)   (4,127)(e)   (13,393)
Net gains on divestitures   8,308   —   8,308

Income before income taxes and minority interest   222,833   (56,884)   165,949
Income tax provision   50,893   (20,479)(e)   30,414
Minority interest   18   (18)(e)   —

Net income  $ 171,922  $ (36,387)(e)  $ 135,535

Basic net income per share  $ 0.81  $ (0.17)  $ 0.64

Shares used in basic net income per share amounts   211,724   211,724   211,724

Diluted net income per share  $ 0.79  $ (0.17)  $ 0.62

Shares used in diluted net income per share amounts   217,667   217,667   217,667

See accompanying notes.

5

Table of Contents

INTUIT INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2001

   Pro Forma for
   Pro Forma  Sale of
(In thousands, except per share data)  Historic  Adjustments  Quicken Loans

Net revenue:
 Products  $ 883,512  $ —  $ 883,512
 Services   304,910   (113,056)(e)   191,854
 Other   73,039   —   73,039

   Total net revenue   1,261,461   (113,056)   1,148,405
Costs and expenses:
 Cost of revenue:
  Cost of products, services and other   312,040   (32,735)(e)   279,305
  Amortization of purchased software   14,949   —   14,949
 Customer service and technical support   149,353   (3,831)(e)   145,522
 Selling and marketing   270,216   (34,960)(e)   235,256
 Research and development   207,085   (3,346)(e)   203,739
 General and administrative   102,918   (7,214)(e)   95,704
 Charge for purchased research and development   238   —   238
 Acquisition related charges   248,202   (23)(e)   248,179

   Total costs and expenses   1,305,001   (82,109)   1,222,892

   Loss from operations   (43,540)   (30,947)   (74,487)
Interest and other income and expense, net   60,366   (3,063)(e)   57,303
Net losses on marketable securities and other investments, net   (98,053)   —   (98,053)
Net losses on divestitures   (15,315)   —   (15,315)

Loss before income taxes, minority interest and cumulative effect of accounting change   (96,542)   (34,010)   (130,552)
Income tax benefit   (229)   (12,244)(e)   (12,473)
Minority interest   794   (794)(e)   —

Loss before cumulative effect of accounting change   (97,107)   (20,972)(e)   (118,079)
Cumulative effect of accounting change, net of income taxes of $9,543   14,314   —   14,314

Net loss  $ (82,793)  $ (20,972)(e)  $ (103,765)

Basic and diluted net loss per share before cumulative effect of accounting change  $ (0.47)  $ (0.10)  $ (0.57)
Cumulative effect of accounting change   0.07   —   0.07

Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.40)  $ (0.10)  $ (0.50)

Shares used in basic and diluted net loss per share amounts   207,959   207,959   207,959

See accompanying notes

6

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AND
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

The Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet presents the financial position of Intuit at April 30, 2002 as though the disposition of Quicken Loans occurred on April 30, 2002. The